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SETUP
SCALING
SETPOINTS & RAMPS
TUNING
ALARMS & LIMITS
BLOCKS
PLC
SYSTEM MONITOR
DEVICE TEST

Menu

C X - 1 1 0 2 
STATUS

Line Speed

Line Spd SP 
System State
UwndEstDia 
WindEstDia
DncrCtntErr
Dancer Trim

CP-210 
MP-50
MP-07 
MP-17
MP-83
MP-84

MP-40

P1/1

HELP

P    1

SETUP

SYSTEM SETUP
STATUS SCREEN SETUP
LOAD & SAVE PARMS
REMOTE SCROLL SETUP
KEYPAD LOCK SETUP
SERIAL COMM SETUP
DEVICENET SETUP
VIDEO SETUP
ALM INDICATOR MASK

SYSTEM SETUP
APPLICATION

System State
Setup State 
App Select 
UnitPrs Sel
Time Base
FixedDiaSel 
UwndDiaPrst
WindDiaPrst

MP-50
MP-59
CP-202 
CP-208
CP-209
CP-207 
CP-364 
CP-365

P1/8 P4/8 P7/8 P1/1

P2/8 P5/8 P8/8 P1/1

P3/8 P6/8 P1/1

SYSTEM SETUP
AXIS CONFIGURATION

WindCO Mode
WindCOMaxVolts
Wind PPR
WindGearRdcn
Wind MaxRPM
UwndCO Mode 
UwndCOMaxVolts
Unwind PPR
UwndGearRdcn
Uwnd MaxRPM

CP-285
CP-286
CP-266 
CP-265
CP-339
CP-280 
CP-281 
CP-261 
CP-260
CP-329

SYSTEM SETUP
WIND ROLL

Setup State 
FixedDiaSel
LoadDiaCalcEn
WindMinDia
WindMaxDia
WindDiaPrst
WindCtntPrst
WindCtntRO
WindEstDia
WindEstCtnt

MP-59
CP-207
CP-361 
CP-352
CP-353
CP-365 
CP-367 
CP-369
MP-17
MP-16

SYSTEM SETUP
UNWIND ROLL

SYSTEM SETUP
SIGNAL POLARITY

Setup State
WindCO Volts
WindCOPolarity
WindEncRPM 
WindEncPty
UwndCO Volts 
UwndCOPolarity
UwndEncRPM
UwndEncPty
SigPolarity

MP-59
MP-37
CP-287 
MP-12
CP-269
MP-27 
CP-282 
MP-02 
CP-264
MP-71

SYSTEM SETUP
DANCER

Setup State
DncrFullVolts
DncrEmptyVlts
DncrCtntFull
Dancer SP

Dancer Ctnt
Dancer State
Dancer Volts

MP-59
CP-271
CP-273 
CP-272
CP-250

MP-82 
MP-58 
MP-81

SYSTEM SETUP
WIND DIRECTION

Setup State
Wind State
WindCO Volts
WindRollRPM
Dancer Ctnt 
WindCOPolarity
WindEncPty
Wrap Pty
SigPolarity 
Wind Dirn

MP-59
MP-49
MP-37 
MP-13
MP-82
CP-287 
CP-269 
MP-70 
MP-71
MP-61

SYSTEM SETUP
UNWIND DIRECTION

Setup State 
FixedDiaSel
LoadDiaCalcEn
UwndMinDia
UwndMaxDia
UwndDiaPrst
UwndCtntPrst
UwndCtntRO
UwndEstDia
UwndEstCtnt

MP-59
CP-207
CP-361 
CP-350
CP-351
CP-364 
CP-366 
CP-368
MP-07
MP-06
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Menu

Setup State
Uwnd State
UwndCO Volts
UwndRollRPM
Dancer Ctnt 
UwndCOPolarity
UwndEncPty
Wrap Pty
SigPolarity 
Uwnd Dirn

MP-59
MP-48
MP-27 
MP-03
MP-82
CP-282 
CP-264 
MP-70 
MP-71
MP-60

STATUS SCREEN SETUP

Lg Number Parm
Lg Number Units
Status Line 1
Status Line 2 
Status Line 3
Status Line 4
Status Line 5
Status Line 6

CP-440
CP-449
CP-441
CP-442
CP-443 
CP-444 
CP-445 
CP-446

LOAD & SAVE PARMS

Load Parm
Load PLC Prgm

Save Parms
Save PLC Prgm

CP-496
CP-497

CP-498
CP-499

REMOTE SCROLL SETUP

Remote Scroll
Rmt Scroll Rate

CP-400
CP-401

Feet/min
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KEYPAD LOCK SETUP

SERIAL COM SETUP

KyPdLk Mask
Unlock Block
Keypad Lockout

CP-480
CP-489
MP-103

P2/2 P2/2 P2/2 P1/1

P1/1 P1/1 P1/2 P1/1

P1/1 P2/2

Device Address
Baud Rate
Frame Format
Record Format
CRC Enable

CP-470
CP-471
CP-472 
CP-469
CP-468

 DEVICENET SETUP

DEVICENET SETUP

VIDEO SETUP

Video Mode
Contrast Value

CP-474
CP-475

ALM INDICATOR MASK

Std Alm Msk
CustAlm Msk

CP-378
CP-379

SCALING
UNWIND CONTROL OUT

UwndCO Mode
UwndCOMaxVolts
UwndCOPolarity
UwndCO Offset

UwndCO Volts
UwndCO Bits
UwndCOMaxBits

CP-280
CP-281
CP-282 
CP-283 

MP-27 
MP-28 
MP-29

SCALING
WIND FEEDBACK

DN Write Parm 1
DN Write Parm 2
DN Write Parm 3
DN Write Parm 4
DN Read Parm 1
DN Read Parm 2
DN Read Parm 3
DN Read Parm 4

CP-430
CP-431
CP-432 
CP-433
CP-434
CP-435 
CP-436 
CP-437

SCALING
WIND CONTROL OUT

SCALING
EXT LINE SPEED

ExtLSMaxVolts
Ext LS Max
ExtLSMinVolts
Ext LS Min

Ext LS Bits
Ext LS Volts
Ext LineSpd

CP-276
CP-277 
CP-278
CP-279

MP-86
MP-87
MP-88

SCALING
DIAMETERS

UwndMinDia
UwndMaxDia

WindMinDia
WindMaxDia

UwndEstDia
WindEstDia

CP-350
CP-351

CP-352
CP-353

MP-07
MP-17

P1/2 P1/2 P1/1

SCALING 
UNWIND FEEDBACK

UwndGearRdcn
Unwind PPR
UwndEncPlty

Uwnd Hz
UwndEncRPM
UwndRollRPM
UwndRot

CP-260
CP-261
CP-264

MP-01 
MP-02 
MP-03 
MP-09

DN MAC ID
DN Baud Rate

Serial Number

CP-438
CP-439

CP-495

SCALING
DANCER INPUT

DncrFullVolts
DncrEmptyVlts
DncrCtntFull
Dancer SP

Dancer State
Dancer Bits
Dancer Volts
Dancer Ctnt

CP-271
CP-273
CP-272
CP-250

MP-58
MP-80
MP-81
MP-82

Menu

SCALING

UNWIND
WIND
DANCER
EXT LINE SPEED
DIAMETERS
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P1/2

KyPdLk Mask
Unlock CP A
Unlock CP B
Unlock CP C
Unlock CP D
Unlock CP E
Unlock CP F
Unlock CP G
Unlock CP H
KeyPad Lockout

CP-480
CP-481
CP-482 
CP-483
CP-484
CP-485 
CP-486 
CP-487 
CP-488
MP-103

KEYPAD LOCK SETUP

WindGearRdcn
Wind PPR
WindEncPlty

Wind Hz
WindEncRPM
WindRollRPM
WindRot

CP-265
CP-266
CP-269

MP-11 
MP-12 
MP-13 
MP-19

WindCO Mode
WindCOMaxVolts
WindCOPolarity
WindCO Offset

WindCO Volts
WindCO Bits
WindCOMaxBits

CP-285
CP-286
CP-287 
CP-288 

MP-37 
MP-38 
MP-39
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LINE SPEED

RUN RAMPS

Dancer SP
Dancer Auth
Dancer Gain

Dancer Volts
Dancer Ctnt
DncrCtntErr
Dancer Trim
Dancer State

CP-250
CP-331
CP-332

MP-81
MP-82
MP-83
MP-84
MP-58

P1/1 P1/1 P2/3 P2/2

P1/1 P1/1 P3/3 P1/1

P1/1 P1/1

Ref Ramps

Acl Tm RUN
Acl Rt RUN
Dcl Tm RUN
Dcl Rt RUN

Ramp Thd

CP-300

CP-301 
CP-302
CP-303 
CP-304

CP-355

WEB STRETCH

JOG SP & RAMPS

DIRECT SP & RAMPS

App Select
UwndDirectSP
WindDirectSP
Acl Tm Drct
Dcl Tm Drct

UwndCO Volts
WindCO Volts
UwndRollRPM
WindRollRPM

CP-202
CP-230
CP-235
CP-311
CP-312

MP-27
MP-37
MP-03
MP-13

H-STOP RAMP

Ref Ramps

Dcl Tm HStp
Dcl Rt HStp

CP-300 

CP-307
CP-308

VELOCITY LOOP
WIND

WindCntrlLp
Wind Kp
Wind Ki
Wind Kd
Wind Kp_p

Wind Intgrl
Wind Trim
WindCO Volts
WindRR Err

MP-73
CP-335
CP-336 
CP-337 
CP-333

MP-35 
MP-36 
MP-37
MP-32

VELOCITY LOOP

Jog SP

Acl Tm Jog
Acl Rt Jog
Dcl Tm Jog
Dcl Rt Jog

Jog Loop Mode

CP-240

CP-241 
CP-242
CP-243
CP-244 

CP-321

RELATED ITEMS

FEEDFORWARD
WIND

DANCER

Dancer SP
Dancer Auth
Dancer Gain

Dancer Volts
Dancer Ctnt
DncrCtntErr
Dancer Trim
Dancer State

CP-250
CP-331
CP-332

MP-81
MP-82 
MP-83
MP-84
MP-58

P1/1 P1/3 P1/2

VELOCITY LOOP 
UNWIND

UwndCntrlLp
Uwnd Kp
Uwnd Ki
Uwnd Kd
Uwnd Kp_p 

Uwnd Intgrl
Uwnd Trim 
UwndCO Volts
UwndRR Err

MP-72
CP-325
CP-326
CP-327
CP-323 

MP-25 
MP-26 
MP-27
MP-22

App Select
Stretch %

Stretch % Min 
Stretch % Max

CP-202
CP-220

CP-222
CP-221

FEEDFORWARD
UNWIND

Kff Auto En
KffAutoSel
KffAdjUpdt
Uwnd MaxRPM

Uwnd Kff
Uwnd FFwd
Uwnd Intgrl
Uwnd Trim
UwndCO Volts

CP-344
CP-343
CP-342
CP-329

MP-23
MP-24
MP-25
MP-26
MP-27

Menu

SETPOINTS & RAMPS

LINE SPEED
DANCER
RUN RAMPS
H-STOP RAMP
WEB STRETCH
JOG SP & RAMPS
DIRECT SP & RAMPS
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P1/1

Setpoint X
App Select
LineSpdSrc
Line Spd SP
Ext LineSpd

Min LineSpd
MaxLineSpd

CP-201
CP-202
CP-203 
CP-210
MP-88

CP-212 
CP-211

DANCER 
SETPOINT

UwndTrim Auth
WindTrim Auth

UwndIntgrl Lmt
WindIntgrl Lmt

UwndDeriv Thd
WindDeriv Thd

CP-356
CP-358

CP-357
CP-359

CP-328 
CP-338 

Loop Update

DncrMinDelta

UwndMinDelta
WindMinDelta

Signal Fltr Sel
SigFltrTmConst

CP-341

CP-345 

CP-346 
CP-347 

CP-348 
CP-349

Menu

TUNING

VELOCITY LOOP
FEEDFORWARD
DANCER
RELATED ITEMS

Kff Auto En
KffAutoSel
KffAdjUpdt
Wind MaxRPM

Wind Kff
Wind FFwd
Wind Intgrl
Wind Trim
WindCO Volts

CP-344
CP-343
CP-342
CP-339

MP-33
MP-34
MP-35
MP-36
MP-37
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P2/4

ALARMS
STANDARD

ALARMS
CUSTOM

Cmpr 1 Parm
Cmpr 1 Type
Cmpr 1 Val

Cmpr 2 Parm
Cmpr 2 Type
Cmpr 2 Val

CP-380
CP-386
CP-392

CP-381
CP-387
CP-393

P2/3 P2/2 P1/4

P3/3

LIMITS

LIMITS EDIT BLOCK PARMS

UwndMinDia
UwndMaxDia

WindMinDia
WindMaxDia

CP-350
CP-351

CP-352
CP-353

P1/2 P1/1

BLOCK SELECTION

Blk Sel Source
Keypad Blk Sel

CP-478
CP-479

Menu

ALARMS & LIMITS

ALARMS

LIMITS

Page 3 Page 5

P1/3

Zero Speed
Max LS Alm
UwndMaxRmp
WindMaxRmp
No Resp Time

CP-370
CP-371
CP-373 
CP-374
CP-372

ALARMS
CUSTOM

Menu

BLOCKS

BLOCK SELECTION
EDIT BLOCK PARMS
EDIT BLOCK 0
EDIT BLOCK 1
EDIT BLOCK 2
EDIT BLOCK 3
EDIT BLOCK 4
EDIT BLOCK 5
EDIT BLOCK 6
EDIT BLOCK 7

Cmpr 3 Parm
Cmpr 3 Type
Cmpr 3 Val

Cmpr 4 Parm
Cmpr 4 Type
Cmpr 4 Val

CP-382
CP-388
CP-394

CP-383
CP-389
CP-395

UwndTrim Auth
WindTrim Auth

UwndIntgrl Lmt
WindIntgrl Lmt

Zero Speed

CP-356
CP-358

CP-357
CP-359

CP-370 

Block Parm 1

Block Parm 2

Block Parm 3

Block Parm 4

P3/4

P4/4

P2/4

P1/4

EDIT BLOCK 0

Blk 0 Val 1

Blk 0 Val 2

Blk 0 Val 3

Blk 0 Val 4

P3/4

P4/4

EDIT BLOCKS 1 TO 7 
      (Not Shown)
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PLC MONITOR

PLC MONITOR

PLC 23-16
PLC 31-24
PLC 39-32 
PLC 47-40
PLC 55-48
PLC 63-56
PLC 71-64
PLC 79-72
PLC 87-80
PLC 95-88

MP-111
MP-112
MP-113
MP-114
MP-115
MP-116
MP-117
MP-118
MP-119
MP-120

P2/4 P1/1 P1/3 P2/3

P3/4 P1/1 P2/3 P3/3

P4/4

PLC TIMERS

PLC EVENT CNTRS

PLC DATA COPY

Copy Source 1
Copy Dest 1

Copy Source 2
Copy Dest 2

CP-396
CP-397

CP-398
CP-399

PLC MONITOR

RUN MONITOR
SYSTEM

System State
Setpoint X
LineSpdSRef
LineSpdRRef
Line Speed
ExtMaxLnSpd
DancerCtntErr
Dancer Trim
Wrap Pty
SigPolarity

MP-50
CP-201
MP-41 
MP-42 
MP-40
MP-43 
MP-83 
MP-84 
MP-70
MP-71

RUN MONITOR
UNWIND

Cntr 1 Cnt
Cntr 1 Trig
Cntr 2 Cnt
Cntr 2 Trig
Cntr 3 Cnt
Cntr 3 Trig
Cntr 4 Cnt
Cntr 4 Preset
Cntr 4 TrigUp
Cntr 4 TrigDn

CP-421
CP-420
CP-423
CP-422
CP-425 
CP-424
CP-427
CP-429 
CP-426 
CP-428

STD SIGNALS MONITOR
WIND

STD SIGNALS MONITOR
CONTROL OUTPUTS

UwndCO Volts
UwndCO Bits
UwndCOMaxBits

WindCO Volts
WindCO Bits
WindCOMaxBits

MP-27
MP-28 
MP-29 

MP-37
MP-38
MP-39

P1/1 P1/3

PLC PROGRAMMING 
Line:      1 <Command>

Tmr 1 Delay
Tmr 1 on Tm
Tmr 2 Delay
Tmr 2 on Tm
Tmr 3 Delay
Tmr 3 on Tm
Tmr 4 Delay
Tmr 4 on Tm
Tmr 4 Time

CP-410
CP-411
CP-412 
CP-413
CP-414
CP-415
CP-416
CP-417
MP-107

STD SIGNALS MONITOR
UNWIND

Uwnd State

Uwnd Hz
UwndEncRPM
UwndRollRPM
UwndCnts
UwndRot

MP-48 

MP-01
MP-02
MP-03
MP-05
MP-09

Menu

PLC

PLC MONITOR
PLC TIMERS
PLC EVENT CNTRS
PLC DATA COPY
DIGITAL I/O
PLC PROGRAMMING
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P1/4

PLC Monitor 1
PLC Mon 1 Val

PLC Monitor 2
PLC Mon 2 Val

DI Set
PLC 15-8
PLC Bit Set
PLC Bit Clear

CP-405
MP-108 

CP-406 
MP-109 

CP-403
MP-110 
CP-407 
CP-408

PLC MONITOR

Uwnd State
UwndCntrlLp
Uwnd Dirn
UwndRollRPM
UwndRRef
UwndRR Err
Uwnd Trim
UwndCO Volts
UwndEstDia
UwndEstCtnt

MP-48
MP-72
MP-60
MP-03
MP-21
MP-22
MP-26 
MP-27
MP-07
MP-06 

Menu

SYSTEM MONITOR

RUN MONITOR
STD SIGNALS MONITOR
ALARMS & LIMITS

DIG I/O MONITOR
ANALOG IN MONITOR
CONTROL OVERRIDES

PLC 107-100
PLC 115-108
PLC 123-116 
PLC 131-124
PLC 139-132
PLC 147-140
PLC 155-148
PLC 163-156
PLC 171-164
PLC 179-172

MP-121
MP-122
MP-123
MP-124
MP-125
MP-126
MP-127
MP-128
MP-129
MP-130

PLC 187-180
PLC 195-188
PLC 203-196 
PLC 211-204
PLC 219-212

MP-131
MP-132
MP-133
MP-134
MP-135

DIGITAL I/O

DI 1 Shot 

DI 7..0
DI 15..8
DO 7..0

CP-402 

MP-100
MP-101
MP-102

P1/1 P3/3

RUN MONITOR
WIND

Wind State
WindCntrlLp
Wind Dirn
WindRollRPM
WindRRef
WindRR Err
Wind Trim
WindCO Volts
WindEstDia
WindEstCtnt

MP-49
MP-73
MP-61
MP-13
MP-31
MP-32
MP-36 
MP-37
MP-17
MP-16 

Wind State

Wind Hz
WindEncRPM
WindRollRPM
WindCnts
WindRot

MP-49 

MP-11
MP-12
MP-13
MP-15
MP-19
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LOAD 
OUT 
LOAD
OUT
LOAD
OUT
LOAD
OUT
LOAD
OUT 
LOAD

8 
182 

9 
183 

10 
184 

11 
185 

12 
153 

13

DI_8
UwJgFwdRq 
DI_9 
UwJgRvsRq
DI_10
WdJgFwdRq
DI_11
WdJgRvsRq
DI_12
UwUndrWp
DI_13
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ALARMS & LIMITS
ACTIVE ALARMS

DIG I/O MONITOR

Active Block
InvalidBlks

Misc Status
Std Alarms
Custom Alms
Misc Alarms

MP-51
MP-52

MP-53
MP-54
MP-55
MP-56

P2/2 P2/4 P2/3 P2/2

P1/1 P3/4 P3/3 P1/1

P1/1

CONTROL OVERRIDES
STATE

CONTROL OVERRIDES

Negate Line Speed
Stop Ramp

Open Loop Wind
Stop Integral Wind

Open Loop Unwind
Stop Integral Unwind

ANALOG MONITOR

HARDWARE TESTS
KEYPAD

Hit <ENTER> to START
Keypad Diagnostics

Keypad Lockout
Last Key
Number of Keys

       Keypad Buffer
       0  0  0  0  0  0

MP-103

HARDWARE TESTS
VIDEO

Set Unwind Diameter
Set Wind Diameter

Set Unwind Content
Set Wind Content

Set Unwind Dia Ctnt
Set Wind Dia Ctnt
Set Both Dia Ctnt

STD SIGNAL TESTS
CONTROL OUTPUT

DIGITAL I/O TEST

Diagnostics En

Diag DO
Diag DO Shift

DI 7..0
DI 15..8

DO 7..0 
System State

CP-450 

CP-452 
CP-451 

MP-100
MP-101 

MP-102
MP-50

P1/4 P1/2

HARDWARE TESTS
MEMORY

System State
F-STOP
LOAD
RUN

Uwnd State
UwndCntrlLp
Wind State
WindCntrlLp

MP-50

MP-48
MP-72
MP-49
MP-73

STD SIGNAL TESTS
FREQUENCY INPUTS

Uwnd Hz
UwndEncRPM
UwndRollRPM
UwndCnts
UwndRot 
Wind Hz
WindEncRPM
WindRollRPM
WindCnts
WindRot

MP-01
MP-02 
MP-03
MP-05
MP-09
MP-11
MP-12
MP-13
MP-15
MP-19
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P1/2

Uw0Spd
UwMaxCO
UwNoRsp
UwMaxFB
Wd0Spd
WdMaxCO
WdNoRsp
WdMaxFB

ALARMS & LIMITS 
MONITOR

Video Test

Video Mode
Contrast Value

CP-492

CP-474
CP-475

Menu

DEVICE TEST

HARDWARE TESTS
STD SIGNAL TESTS
DIG I/O TEST
ANALOG INPUT TESTS
SERIAL COMM TEST
DEVICE STATUS
DEVICE MODEL & REV

DI 7..0
DI 15..8

DO 7..0

MP-100
MP-101

MP-102

Dancer State
Dancer Bits
Dancer Volts
Dancer Ctnt
DncrCtntErr

Ext LS Bits
Ext LS Volts
Ext LineSpd

MP-58
MP-80
MP-81
MP-82
MP-83

MP-86
MP-87
MP-88

System State 
Blk Sel Source
Keypad Blk Sel
Active Block
Setpoint X

Uwnd State
UwndCntrlLp
Wind State
UwndCntrlLp

MP-50 
CP-478
CP-479
MP-51
CP-201

MP-48
MP-72
MP-49
MP-73

P4/4

Diagnostics En
Diag DAC Test
Diag DAC Volts
Diag DAC Bits
Diag Rmp Tm
UwndCO Offset
WindCO Offset
UwndCO Volts
WindCO Volts
System State

CP-450 
CP-453
CP-454
CP-455
CP-456
CP-283
CP-288
MP-27
MP-37
MP-50
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Cmpr 1
Cmpr 2
Cmpr 3
Cmpr 4
WebBk
LSLmt
UwRmp
WdRmp

CONTROL OVERRIDES

CONTROL OVERRIDES

P1/3

Memory Test 

ROM Test
SRAM Test
NV RAM Test

CP-490

MP-94 
MP-95
MP-96
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ANALOG INPUT TESTS

SERIAL COMM TEST

Analog Cal En
Analog Cal Sel
Analog Cal Ref
AnalogRef Val
Dancer Bits
Dancer Volts
Ext LS Bits
Ext LS Volts
AnlgCal Ref A
AnlgCal Ref B

CP-460
CP-461
CP-462
CP-463
MP-80
MP-81
MP-86
MP-87
MP-168
MP-169

P2/2 P2/2

P1/2 P1/1

P2/2

DEVICE STATUS

DEVICE STATUS

MODEL
SOFTWARE #
REVISION
RELEASE

Copyright (C) 2004
 Contrex Inc.

SERIAL COMM TEST
MESSAGE DISPLAY

Last Reset
Misc Intrpt
MiscIntrptCntr

PC at Intrpt

Clr Fault Cntrs

P1/2

Last Reset
Misc Intrpt
Device Alms

Norm Pwr Ups
Low Pwr Cntr
Mem Err Cntr
WatchDogCntr

Clr Fault Cntrs

MP-150
MP-151
MP-152

MP-154
MP-155
MP-156
MP-157

CP-491

P1/2

Dancer Bits
Dancer Volts
Dancer Ctnt

Ext LS Bits
Ext LS Volts
Ext LineSpd

ANALOG INPUT TESTS
CALIBRATION

Device Address
Baud Rate
Frame Format
Record Format
CRC Enable

SerCom Char Out
SerCom Char In

SerCom Errs

CP-470
CP-471
CP-472
CP-469
CP-468 

CP-473
MP-90 

MP-91

Receive Buffer:
00  00  00  00  00  00
00  00  00  00  00  00
00  00  00  00  00  00
Tramsmit Buffer:
00  00  00  00  00  00
00  00  00  00  00  00
00  00  00  00  00  00

SerCom ErrsMP-91
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DEVICE MODEL & REV

MP-80
MP-81
MP-82

MP-86
MP-87
MP-88

MP-150
MP-151
MP-158

MP-153

CP-491

MP-97

MP-99
MP-98
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—NOTES—
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8900 Zachary Lane North

Maple Grove, MN 55369 USA
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Fax: 763.424.8734
www.contrexinc.com
info@contrexinc.com


